On November 24, 2009 management and the audit committee of the Company�s Board of Directors concluded
that adjustment to the historical financial statements was required; therefore, the Company restated its consolidated
balance sheet and the related statement of operations, statement of stockholders� equity and statement of cash flows as
of and for the year ended December 31, 2008 on Form 10-K/A, restated the condensed consolidated balance sheet,
condensed consolidated statements of operations and cash flows as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2009
and restated the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet, condensed consolidated statements of
operations and cash flows as of and for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2009. These adjustments to
the financial statements are all non-cash.
   The following tables show the effects of the adjustments made to the Company�s Consolidated Balance Sheets as
of June 30, 2009 and its Consolidated Statements of Operations and Statements of Cash Flows for the three months
and six months ended June 30, 2009.

As of June 30, 2009

Consolidated Balance Sheet line item (in thousands):
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Accumulated depreciation, amortization and impairment $ (471,557) $ 24,177 $ (447,380)
Total properties and equipment $ 239,420 $ 24,177 $ 263,597
Deferred tax asset $ 44,434 $ (8,802) $ 35,632
Total assets $ 323,101 $ 15,375 $ 338,476
Accumulated deficit $ (216,959) $ 15,375 $ (201,584)

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 14

Stockholders� equity (deficit) $ (1,225) $ 15,375 $ 14,150
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 323,101 $ 15,375 $ 338,476

8

Edgar Filing: RAM ENERGY RESOURCES INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

For the three months ended June
30, 2009

For the six months ended June 30,
2009

Previously Adjust- As Previously Adjust- As
Consolidated Statement of Operations line item (in thousands except per share amounts): Reported ments Restated Reported ments Restated
Depreciation and amortization $ 7,560 $ 626 $ 8,186 $ 16,504 $ (36) $ 16,468
Impairment $ � $ � $ 58,929 $ (11,316) $ 47,613
Total operating expenses $ 22,435 $ 626 $ 23,061 $ 106,555 $ (11,352) $ 95,203
Operating income (loss) $ (12,016) $ (626) $ (12,642) $ (70,124) $ 11,352 $ (58,772)
Income (loss) before income taxes $ (15,714) $ (626) $ (16,340) $ (77,843) $ 11,352 $ (66,491)
Income tax provision (benefit) $ (3,908) $ 853 $ (3,055) $ (27,944) $ 4,096 $ (23,848)
Net income (loss) $ (11,806) $ (1,479) $ (13,285) $ (49,899) $ 7,256 $ (42,643)
Basic loss per share $ (0.16) $ (0.02) $ (0.18) $ (0.66) $ 0.10 $ (0.56)
Diluted loss per share $ (0.16) $ (0.02) $ (0.18) $ (0.66) $ 0.10 $ (0.56)

For the six months ended June 30, 2009
Previously

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows line item (in thousands): Reported Adjustments As Restated
Net income (loss) $ (49,899) $ 7,256 $ (42,643)
Depreciation and amortization $ 16,504 $ (36) $ 16,468
Impairment $ 58,929 $ (11,316) $ 47,613
Deferred income tax benefit $ (28,007) $ 4,096 $ (23,911)
B � PROPERTIES AND EQUIPMENT
   Under the full cost method of accounting, the net book value of oil and natural gas properties, less related
deferred income taxes, may not exceed the estimated after-tax future net revenues from proved oil and natural gas
properties, discounted at 10% (the �Ceiling Limitation�). In arriving at estimated future net revenues, estimated lease
operating expenses, development costs, and certain production-related and ad valorem taxes are deducted. In
calculating future net revenues, prices and costs in effect at the time of the calculation are held constant indefinitely,